
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 19 November 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8032 

CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

At its meeting on 13 November, the Committee agreed a Motion under Standing 

Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the public from item 1 of today's meeting 

1 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum - Modern 

Slavery Bill (09.00 - 09.15) (Pages 1 - 5) 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

3 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales - evidence session 4: Children's 

organisations (09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 6 - 74)  

Save the Children 

Mary Powell-Chandler, Head of Save the Children 

 

Barnardo’s Cymru 

Dr Sam Clutton, Assistant Director Policy, Barnardo’s Cymru on behalf of End Child 

Poverty Network (ECPN) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Children in Wales 

Catriona Williams, Children in Wales End Child Poverty Network Cymru and 

Commissioner on the UK Social Mobility Child Poverty Commission 

Break (10.15 - 10.30) 

4 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales - evidence session 5: Women's 

organisations (10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 75 - 85)  

Women’s Turnaround Service, Changing Lives 

Miriam Merkova, Service Manager 

 

Chwarae Teg 

Natasha Davies, Policy Partner 

Christine O’Byrne, Policy and Research Lead 

5 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales - evidence session 6: The Trussell Trust 

(11.30 - 12.00) (Pages 86 - 91)  

The Trussell Trust 

Tony Graham, Foodbank Network Manager (Wales) 

Adrian Curtis, UK Director 

6 Papers to note  (Pages 92 - 179)  

To access: 

 

CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 8 – Annexe 2: 

http://www.sportwales.org.uk/media/1513296/active_adults_survey_2012_-

_statistical_release__2.xlsx  

 

CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 8 – Annexe 3 

http://www.sportwales.org.uk/media/1196240/school_sport_survey_2013_-

_tables_of_statistics.xlsx  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and from item 1 of the meeting on 3 

December 2014 (further consideration of the LCM for the Modern Slavery 

Bill)   



8 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales: discussion of evidence received in 

sessions 4, 5 and 6 (12.00 - 12.10)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 2 

 

 

Save the Children response to the National Assembly for 

Wales’ Communities, Equality and Local Government 

Committee inquiry into poverty in Wales 
 

 

 

Save the Children believes that no child should be born without a chance to 

thrive and fulfil their potential. Through our policy work and our programme 

work on the ground, we offer solutions to the challenges the UK’s poorest 

children and families face. 

We welcome the opportunity to respond to Strand 1 of the Communities, Equalities and 

Local Government Committee’s inquiry into poverty. Save the Children believes that the 

rights of the child must be at the heart of everything we and the government do, and that it 

should be recognised that poverty has a disproportional impact on children. Evidence has 

shown that poverty can blight a child’s life prospects, but that timely action by governments 

and other service providers can have lasting benefits for the child and the wider community. 

We urge the Welsh Government to do all it can to continue to focus maximum resources 

and energy to tackle this issue and remind Welsh Government that in accordance with 

Article 3 of the UNCRC Rights of the child, Governments ar
[...]
overnment Committee 

CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 4 
 
 

 

 

 

 

The End Child Poverty Network Cymru is co-ordinated by  

 

 

Response to the NAFW Communities, Equalities and Local Government 

Committee Inquiry into Poverty- Strand 1 

 

Introduction 

The End Child Poverty Network Cymru (ECPN) is a coalition focused on the 

eradication of child poverty in Wales, co-ordinated and managed on a day-to-day 

basis by Children in Wales.  Its steering group includes representation from across 

the third and statutory sectors and the Network has an increasing supporting 

membership from a broad cross-section of agencies.   

 

Steering Group members include Barnardo’s Cymru, Children in Wales, Save the 

Children Wales, NEA Wales, Action for Children, NSPCC Cymru, WLGA 

(observers), Citizens Advice, Oxfam Cymru, Public Health Wales, Shelter Cymru, the 

Buttle Trust, Princes Trust Cymru, TUC Wales (observers), Welsh Women’s Aid, 

Wales Migration Partnership and the Office of the Children’s Commissioner for 

Wales (observers). 

 

Operational since 2001, the ECPN Cymru is supporting the Government’s vision that 

no child in Wales should be living in poverty by 2020, and is working to achieve this 

by: 

 

 Increased public and professional understanding of child poverty in Wales 

 Public and professional support for measures to tackle child poverty 

END CHILD POVERTY NETWORK CYMRU 

RHWYDWAITH DILEU TLODI PLANT CYMRU 

Pack Page 31



2 
 

 Ensuring that policies are in place at all levels of Government (local, Welsh 

Government, UK Government and parliaments – National   Assembly and 

Westminster), which contribute to eradicating child poverty in Wales. 

 

The ECPN Cymru published a manifesto in November 2010 ahead of the National 

Assembly of Wales elections in May 2011 and this was updated in May 2012. In it 

we welcomed the introduction of a Child Poverty Duty under the Children and 

Families (Wales) Measure 2010, and the Welsh Government’s re
[...]
y and narrowing the education attainment gap are two of the 

biggest challenges facing Wales and are being held up as key priorities for the 

Welsh Government.   

 

The link between child poverty and education attainment cannot be disputed, with 

education having a major role in helping to break the cycle of disadvantage.  School 

attainment levels can at best be described as ‘mixed’ with many schools showing 

good results and others less so. Wales has not performed well enough 

internationally and is behind in the UK.  Investing in children now will not only 

serve to enhance their immediate well-being but also be an investment for the future 

community and economy. 

 

 

Catriona Williams OBE 

Chief Executive Children in Wales  

on behalf of ECPN  Steering Group  

Pack Page 37



Child Poverty: A Programme Towards Eradication 
Manifesto (revised 2014)

The End Child Poverty Network is 
co-ordinated by Children in Wales

The National Child Poverty Coalition for Wales

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 4 - Annexe 1

Pack Page 38



Child Poverty: A Programme Towards Eradication

2

End Child Poverty Network Cymru 

The End Child Poverty Network Cymru is co-ordinated by 
Children in Wales, 25 Windsor Place, Cardiff  CF10 3BZ 
Tel: 029 2034 2434  E-mail: info@childreninwales.org.uk
www.endchildpovertycymru.org.uk 
January 2014

The End Child Poverty Network (ECPN) Cymru is a coalition of  organisations 
focused on the eradication of  child poverty in Wales, co-ordinated and 
managed on a day-to-day basis by Children in Wales. Its Steering Group 
includes representation from across the voluntary and statutory sectors, and 
the network has an increasing supporting membership from a broad 
cross-section of  agencies.

Steering Group members include:
Barnardo’s Cymru
Children in Wales
Save the Children Wales
National Energy Action Wales
Action for Children
NSPCC Cymru
Citizens Advice
Public Health Wales
Oxfam Cymru
Shelter Cymru
The Prince’s Trust Cymru
The Buttle Trust
Welsh Women’s Aid
Wales Migration Partnership

Observers:
The WLGA
The Wales TUC
The Office of  the Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Pack Page 39



Child Poverty: A Programme Towards Eradication

3

Introduction

The End Child Poverty Network (ECPN) Cymru 
coalition remain deeply concerned that levels 
of  child poverty are sharply increasing in Wales, 
as more children and their families struggle to 
provide the basic necessities. Today we hear of  
children going cold, without food or 
adequate clothing. This is not the kind of  
society we envisaged when the coalition was 
formed in 2001. With levels of  child poverty 
predicted to increase further in the short term, 
all levels of  government must redouble their 
efforts to get back on track and work towards 
the cross-party target of  eradicating child 
poverty in Wales by 2020. 

The ECPN Cymru published a manifesto in 
November 2010 ahead of  the National 
Assembly of  Wales elections in May 2011 and 
which was updated in May 2012. In it we 
welcomed the introduction of  a Child Poverty 
Duty under the Children and Families (Wales) 
Measure 2010, and the Welsh Government’s 
response to the UN Concluding Observations 
through their National Action Plan Getting it 
Right. The release of  the revised Child Poverty 
Strategy in February 2011 reinforced the Welsh 
Government’s intention that tackling child 
poverty remained a national priority and 
incorporated many of  the key issues that the 
ECPN Cymru had been raising concerns about 
for many years. 

However, the external landscape and situation 
for many children and families in Wales has 
changed considerably over the past few years, 
with high levels of  worklessness amongst 
young people, increased personal debt and 
much uncertainty characterising the lives of  a 
growing number of  our population. 

We believe that solutions can and must 
be found. 

Whilst we remain profoundly concerned that the 
[...]
er requested that the first Budget EIA undertaken and the 
2013-14 assessment to be issued to the group for their information.   The 
Minister outlined that in assessing the equality impacts of the Budget the 
Welsh Government aims to be transparent in the decisions it takes surrounding 
its spending plans, and summarised that it is clearly visible in the 2013-14 EIA 
how decisions were made to protect people with certain protected 
characteristics.  The Minister said that these decisions are then subject to 
scrutiny through the Communities, Equality and Local Government (CELG) 
and Finance Committees. 

 
3.5 The Minister also outlined that there are political pressures that will also factor 

into the spending decisions made by the Welsh Government.  The budget 
must remain in keeping with the political manifesto and the Programme for 
Government Commitments.  Further, as a minority Government, it is often the 
case that agreement must be sought with other political parties when agreeing 
the Government Budget and that these factors must also be taken into account 
when considering the Welsh Government Budget. 

 
Action: EDID to circulate the 2011-12 Draft Budget EIA and the 2013-14 Draft 
Budget EIA to the group for their information. 

 
 
4. Learning from the Appreciative Inquiry & Looking Forward to the Budget 
 

4.1 The Minister informed the group as part of how we look to proceed with the 
task of improving the Budget EIA process, we need to consider the 
Appreciative Inquiry undertaken at the request of the EHRC and to ensure we 
are all aware of the recommendations.  At this point, the Minister asked Amelia 
John to chair the remainder of the meeting as she had to leave for another 
engagement. The Minister thanked every-one for their commitment to the 
group. 

  

Note: the Minister left the meeting at this point 
 

4.2 Amelia John explained to the group that the Appreciative Inquiry was 
undertaken by GVA who were commissioned by the Equality and Hu
[...]
e the additional evidence sources 
discussed within the meeting, to all group members. 

 
2. Fairer Future officials to organise a future meeting of the BAGE to 

coincide with the scrutiny stage of the EIA of the Draft Budget. 

 
 
Fairer Futures Division  
July 2013 

Pack Page 120



DC/JH/00418/13 
DC/JC/00667/13 

 

1 
 

Budget Advisory Group for Equality (BAGE) 
Monday 21 October 2013 

Conference Room 24, Ty Hywel, Cardiff Bay 
10.30 – 12.30 

 
Attendees 

 

Jane Hutt AM – Chair Minister for Finance (attending 11.30am onwards) 

Jeff Cuthbert AM Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 
(attending 11.30am onwards) 

Amelia John Fairer Futures Division, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway Strategic Budgeting, Welsh Government 

James Burgess Tackling Poverty Unit, Welsh Government 

Sharon West Fairer Futures Division, Welsh Government 

Caroline Joll Cardiff University Business School 

Christine O’Byrne Chwarae Teg, Women’s Equality Network Wales (WEN 
Wales) 

Kate Bennett Equality & Human Rights Commission (EHRC) 

Richard Self Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Rhianydd Williams TUC 

Aliya Mohammed Race Equality First, Ministerial Advisory Forum for 
Race 

Rhian Davies Disability Wales, Ministerial Advisory Forum for 
Disability 

Secretariat  

Sian Lewis Fairer Futures Division, Welsh Government 

 
Apologies had been received from: 
 
Paula Walters, NHS Centre for Equality & Human Rights 
Andrew White, Stonewall 
Ceri Cryer, Age Cymru 
Jonathan Price, Welsh Government 
Gemma Smith, Welsh Government 
 
 
BAGE Pre-Meet 
 
 
1. Matters Arising – Action Points 

 
1.1 Amelia John opened the meeting and thanked members for their attendance. 
 
1.2 Amelia confirmed that both actions from the previous meeting had been 

completed. The additional evidence sources discussed within the previous 
Budget Advisory Group for Equality (BAGE) meeting had been circulated to all 
group members. The third meeting of BAGE had been organised to coincide 
wit
[...]
new clause: 
“In section 62 (local development plan), 
subsection (6) instead of paragraph (a) 
insert – “(a) carry out an appraisal of 
the sustainability of the plan, including 
an assessment of the impact on the 
Welsh Language;” 

To place a statutory duty on 
planning authorities to assess 
the impact of a Local 
Development Plan on the Welsh 
language. 

 
The inclusion of the amendments above would place a legal duty on the Welsh Ministers 
and local planning authorities to consider the impact of their development plans on the 
Welsh language. The amendments would also create a duty to consider the impact on the 
Welsh language within local impact reports on individual developments of national 
significance.    
 
It is important that these duties should rest on planning authorities in order to avoid the 
inconsistency that has existed hitherto in the process of taking the Welsh language into Pack Page 178



 05/05 

 

account. A statutory duty already exists on planning authorities to conduct a Sustainability 
Appraisal and there should be a similar duty to conduct an assessment of the impact on 
the Welsh language. The duty should also give rise to research in order to ensure there is 
an adequate understanding of the impact of development on the Welsh language and in 
order to ensure that development strategies and housing targets are based on robust 
evidence.    
 
The Commissioner is of the opinion that the Planning Bill is a unique opportunity to give 
the Welsh language a statutory basis within the planning system. Without a legal duty on 
authorities, supported by appropriate advice and guidance, the uncertainty and the 
inconsistency will persist. That, in turn, could have a negative effect on the welfare of the 
Welsh language and Welsh speaking communities. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

Meri Huws 

Welsh Language Commissioner 

Pack Page 179


	Agenda
	1 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum - Modern Slavery Bill
	CELG(4)31-13 Paper 1 - Annexe 1

	3 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales - evidence session 4: Children's organisations
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 2
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 3
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 4
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 4 - Annexe 1
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 4 - Annexe 2

	4 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales - evidence session 5: Women's organisations
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 6

	5 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales - evidence session 6: The Trussell Trust
	6 Papers to note
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 8
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 8 - Annexe 1
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 9
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 9 - Annexe 1
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 9 - Annexe 2
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 10
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 10 - Annexe 1
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 11
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 11 - Annexe 1
	CELG(4)-31-14 Paper 11 - Annexe 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 19 November 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 12.20 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2491  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  Christine Chapman AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Mary Powell-Chandler, Save the Children 

Dr Sam Clutton, Children’s Commissioner for Wales office 

Catriona Williams, Chief Executive, Children in Wales 

Miriam Merkova, Service Manager, Women’s Turnaround 

Service, Changing Lives 

Christine O'Byrne, Chwarae Teg 

Natasha Davies, Policy Partner, Chwarae Teg 

Tony Graham, Foodbank Network Manager (Wales), 

Foodbank Network Manager (Wales) 

Adrian Curtis, UK Director, The Trussell Trust 

 

  

   



Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum - Modern 

Slavery Bill  

1.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum - Modern Slavery 

Bill. 

 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting 

 

2.2  Apologies for absence were received from Gwenda Thomas AM. There was no 

substitute. 

 

3 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1) - evidence session 4: Children's 

organisations  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Mary Powell-Chandler, Save the Children 

 Dr Sam Clutton, Barnardo’s Cymru on behalf of End Child Poverty Network 

(ECPN) 

 Catriona Williams, Children in Wales End Child Poverty Network Cymru and 

Commissioner on the UK Social Mobility Child. 

 

3.2 Catriona Williams agreed to provide the following: 

 examples of work from the UK Social Mobility Child Poverty Commission on 

areas in relation to child poverty, including the living wage.  

 a copy of the report on the working realities of people who have gone to 

Assembly Member and MP surgeries, which includes issues such as shift 

patterns, childcare and pay progression. 

 

4 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1) - evidence session 5: Women's 

organisations  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 



 Miriam Merkova, Changing Lives 

 Natasha Davies, Chwarae Teg 

 Christine O’Byrne, Chwarae Teg. 

 

4.2 Chwarae Teg agreed to provide the figures of the number of women affected by 

their Agile Nation project, including for the south east region. 

 

5 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1) - evidence session 6: The 

Trussell Trust  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Tony Graham and Adrian Curtis, The 

Trussell Trust. 

 

5.2 The Trussell Trust agreed to provide a copy of their report on the devolution of the 

welfare system. 

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and from item 1 of the meeting on 3 

December 2014 (further consideration of the LCM for the Modern Slavery 

Bill)  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion to resolve to exclude the public from the 

remainder of the meeting.  

 

8 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1): discussion of evidence received 

in sessions 4, 5 and 6  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence. 

 


